
 

 
 
Suite 1 – 720 Beatty Street 604 688 9584   TEL 
Vancouver, Canada 604 688 2213   FAX 
V6B 2M1 creativeenergycanada.com 

22 February 2021 
 
Via E-filing 
  
Mr. Patrick Wruck 
Acting Commission Secretary 
BC Utilities Commission 
Suite 410, 900 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2N3 
 
Dear Mr. Wruck:    
 
Re:  British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC, Commission)                  

Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms Inc. (Creative Energy)              
Application for Heating Rates for the Heating Thermal Energy System and Cooling Rates for 
the District Cooling System at the Vancouver House Development – Project No. 1599048 

 
Creative Energy writes to submit its response to BC Old Age Pensioners’ Organization, Active Support 
Against Poverty, Council of Senior Citizens’ Organizations of BC, Disability Alliance BC, and Tenant 
Resource and Advisory Centre (BCOAPO) Information Request (IR) No. 3 in the above noted proceeding,  
 
For further information, please contact the undersigned. 
   
Sincerely,  

 
Rob Gorter 
Director, Regulatory Affairs and Customer Relations 
 
Enclosure. 
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Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms Inc. 
Application for Heating Rates for the Heating Thermal Energy System and Cooling Rates for the District 

Cooling System at the Vancouver House Development 
 

CREATIVE ENERGY RESPONSE TO BCOAPO IR NO. 3 
 

9.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, BCUC IR2 21.1, Table 2 Final Cost Report, and BCUC 
IR2 21.3.1 

 
9.1 Can Creative Energy (CE) confirm that if any actual and significantly higher-than-forecast 

project cost line item is “normalized” ex post by removing the effect of it in comparing 
forecast and actual costs, then the overall estimate will look much more reasonable as a 
result of such “normalization”? For example, “normalizing” the estimate by removing 
the AFUDC which has ballooned to 9.5 times its original estimate. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
It is not correct to suggest that AFUDC has ballooned. The indicative amount reported in the CPCN 
application did not correctly report the full extent of these costs.  The actual amount reported in the 
Rates application is correct for ratemaking purposes. 
 
As we discuss in the Final Cost Report the difference in the reported costs of the Heating TES overall is 
almost entirely explained by the effect of attributing AFUDC for the purpose of regulatory rate setting 
as a component of total actual costs. The reference to ‘normalizing’ is intended as a general term to 
explain providing the basis for a consistent comparison of the actual costs of the Heating TES in 
relation to forecast costs. 
 

  
9.2 In response to BCUC IR2 21.1, Creative states “Creative Energy does not track costs by 

phase.”  Does Creative agree that tracking costs by project phase would “provide 
additional clarity in the tracking of project costs”?  Please explain fully. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
No. Tracking costs by project phase would not provide additional clarity in the tracking of project 
costs because projects are not managed by phase. Put another way, it is not directly possible to track 
all costs by project phase because project costs are not necessarily incurred by phase; it would only be 
possible to allocate project costs to phases based on allocation methodologies, assumptions and 
inferences. This would not provide clarity and would serve no purpose connected to successfully 
completing the project. Such an effort would require an additional layer of Project Management if not 
also design and engineering support, at additional cost, with no benefit to the project nor clarity in 
the tracking of costs. 
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10.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, BCUC IR2 22.4 
 

The referenced IR and response read: 
 
Please clarify if there is an upper cap on the capital and development cost. If yes, please specify 
the cap amount. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
There is no arbitrary ‘cap’ on capital and development costs. These costs are managed prudently. 
 
10.1 Does Creative maintain that any upper cap, however large, would properly be 

characterized as an “arbitrary” cap? If so, please explain why. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
In theory an upper cap on capital and development costs if exceedingly large could be regarded as 
‘arbitrary’ but consideration of any form of cap does not align with how our thermal energy systems 
are designed and delivered.   
 
This question confirms our reference to ‘arbitrary’ in the first instance and is not applicable.  Our 
thermal energy system projects are designed, engineered, budgeted and managed a view to ensuring 
a feasible, economic project in response to market need and the prudent, cost-effective and 
competitive construction and operation of such.  They are not managed as if a blank cheque was in 
place and some form of cap on development costs was required to be set.      
 

 
10.1.1 If not, please describe the conditions under which an upper cap would not, in 

CES’s view, an arbitrary one.   
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please refer to the response to BCOAPO IR 10.1. 
 

  
10.2 Is it the view of Creative that its statement that “These costs are managed prudently,” 

on its own, constitutes incontrovertible proof that they are indeed managed prudently?  
If so, please explain.    

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The statement itself is not the proof; it is our conclusion. In our submission the information provided 
in the Final Cost Report and in support of the application confirms the project has been managed 
prudently.  
 
In regards to the particular reference to prudency in the response concerning an ‘arbitrary cap’, please 
refer to the response to BCOAPO 10.1 for additional context. 
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11.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, BCUC IR2 26.1 and 26.2 series  
 

11.1 The first referenced IR includes the following:  
 
“The Purchase Agreement caps the purchase price for the DCS at the Developer's actual 
cost of constructing the DCS but in any case, no more than $2.2 million + 15 percent, for 
a total of $2.53 million. The Developer has assumed the risk of any construction costs 
over and above the purchase price. The Developer's costs of constructing the DCS are in 
excess of $2.53 million. 
 
Does the +15% added amount constitute an “arbitrary cap” in Creative’s view? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
No, the amount reflects a standard contingency in the estimated costs and agreed-to purchase price. 
Industry standards are generally accepted requirements followed by the members of an industry, and 
are not arbitrary.  
 

 
11.2 Can Creative confirm that there are no circumstances under which the Developer will be 

able to shift unexpected costs onto Creative and its ratepayers? 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Confirmed. 

 
11.2.1 If confirmed, upon what basis has the Utility come to that view? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Creative Energy’s response to BCOAPO IR 11.2 is confirmed based on the terms of the Construction 
and Purchase Agreement between Creative Energy and the Owner/Developer, which can be referred 
to at Appendix 2 of Exhibit B-1 as reviewed in the Commission proceeding into Vancouver House 
Cooling TES CPCN Application, and available at the following link: 
https://www.bcuc.com/Documents/Proceedings/2019/DOC_55230_B-1-CreativeEnergy-
VancouverHouseDevel-TES-CPCN.pdf 
 

 
11.2.2 Please file whatever materials Creative has relied upon to take the position that 

its ratepayers are being held riskless in this regard. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please refer to the response to BCUC IR 11.2.1. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.bcuc.com/Documents/Proceedings/2019/DOC_55230_B-1-CreativeEnergy-VancouverHouseDevel-TES-CPCN.pdf
https://www.bcuc.com/Documents/Proceedings/2019/DOC_55230_B-1-CreativeEnergy-VancouverHouseDevel-TES-CPCN.pdf
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12.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, BCUC IR2 35.1 
 

The referenced IR and Response are reproduced below: 
 
Please clarify whether Creative Energy is proposing to record in the RDDA annual revenue 
deficiencies or surpluses resulting from the difference between annual revenue at the approved 
rates and its forecast or actual cost of service for the Heating TES and the DCS. 
 
RESPONSE: 
As to the purpose of the RDDA we confirm that we are proposing to record the difference 
between forecast annual revenue at the approved rates and our forecast cost of service for the 
Heating TES and the DCS. 

 
12.1 Can Creative confirm that the proposed RDDA treatment has the effect of guaranteeing 

that CE will ultimately collect its forecast cost of service from ratepayers regardless of 
actual load and actual costs? If not, explain why not; if so, please explain the risk that 
the shareholder is bearing in order to justify the return sought.   

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Not confirmed. Under the overall approach proposed in the Application, the utility bears all risks that 
could impact net income over the rate setting period of the Application except to the extent such risks 
are mitigated by the fixed and variable charges rate design and the proposed RCVDA deferral 
accounts.  The RDDA allows for a levelized rate structure, and does not guarantee recovery of actual 
costs. 

  
12.2 Does CE agree that deferral accounts are typically used to true up the difference 

between forecasted costs and the utility’s actuals? 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Regulatory deferral accounts can be used to record and carry forward variances between forecast and 
actual costs or revenues for recovery from or refund to ratepayers in future periods (like the proposed 
RCVDA for example), but that is not the only use of deferral accounts nor is it the fundamental reason 
why deferral accounts are required. Deferral accounts are required to address or avoid concerns 
about retroactive ratemaking. 

 
12.3 Please provide examples of other instances for which a deferral account was sought and 

approved to record variances from forecasted amounts with no corresponding 
reference to actual costs incurred.   

 
RESPONSE: 
 
A recent example is the BCUC’s Order G-36-21 Decision dated February 2, 2021 on the Shannon 
Estates Utility’s levelized rates application. The Shannon Estates Utility’s proposed a deferral account 
(defined as the 2022 RDDA in the Decision) for the same purpose and operation as Creative Energy’s 
proposed RDDA in the present Applications. As stated by the Commission (at p. 33) of that Decision, 
“The 2022 RDDA is necessary to record the annual difference between the forecast Revenue 
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Requirement and forecast revenues based on the levelized rates.” The record indicates that the 
BCOAPO was an active intervener in that proceeding and submitted IRs and arguments into the 
operation of the 2022 RDDA. 

 
12.4 Please explain why the RDDA proposal is fair to ratepayers, providing a numerical 

example to illustrate CE’s position. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The RDDA allows for a levelized rate structure. 
 
In general, levelized rates are considered advantageous for district energy utilities because such rate 
design supports those rate design principles that favour lower rates initially and smooth and 
predictable rate increases over time. This is notwithstanding the annual cost of service of a district 
energy utility will often be higher in the initial years when the capital costs are incurred to construct 
the system and decline over time as the assets depreciate. 
 
Levelized rates that escalate gradually over time align to those rate design principles and are better 
understood by customers as compared to a cost of service rate set that may fluctuate year to year 
and, particularly in the case of a small TES with a fixed base of customers, decline over time. Cost of 
service rates for such TES tend to be initially higher due to the allowed return on capital which is 
initially undepreciated and then reduces over time with accumulated depreciation, while levelized 
rates start lower and then increase at a smooth rate of increase reflecting inflation. 
 
This is shown numerically in Table 9 of the Heating Rates Application at Exhibit B-1. 

 
12.5 Please explain why CE does not have an incentive, under the proposal, to over-forecast 

its cost of service. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The RDDA allows for a levelized rate structure. It does not transfer risk, guarantee recovery of actual 
costs, nor create any incentive(s). 
 
Creative Energy believes that the cost forecast and related rate design and deferral account proposals 
in the Application are a reasonable basis for setting rates on a levelized basis over the rate setting 
period of the Application.  
 
Please also refer to the Commission’s determinations on page 20 of the Order G-36-21 Decision 
referenced above. 
 

12.6 Please confirm that CE will record – and provide in evidence at subsequent rates 
proceedings – actual cost of service for each year covered under the instant proposal. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Confirmed. 
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12.7 Please explain why the proposed RDDA-guaranteed recovery of forecasted costs does 
not lead to a significant reduction of risk for the utility, and hence a reduction in 
appropriate RoE. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The RDDA allows for a levelized rate structure. It does not transfer risk, guarantee recovery of actual 
costs, nor create any incentive(s). Please see the responses to BCOAPO IRs 12.1 and 12.3 including the 
referenced Order G-36-21 Decision. 

 
 

13.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, BCUC IR2 35.3 
 

The referenced IR and part of CE’s response are reproduced below: 
 
Using a numerical example, please discuss how, in practice, the risk of variances between actual 
and forecast controllable costs is shared between the utility and the customers of the Heating 
TES and DCS. If actual controllable costs turn out to be higher or lower than forecast, what 
percentage share would be borne by the utility versus the customers and why? 

 
RESPONSE: 
A numerical example is not required. Please refer to the response to BCUC IR2 35.2. With respect 
to controllable costs that are not governed by any deferral mechanisms, actual costs that are 
higher than forecast would result in a lower than allowed ROE to the shareholder other things 
being equal. 
 
13.1 Please confirm that “with respect to controllable costs that are not governed by any 

deferral mechanisms, actual costs that are” lower “than forecast would result in a” 
higher “than allowed ROE to the shareholder other things being equal.”     

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Confirmed. 

 
13.2 Is it CE’s position that when asked to provide a numerical example to illustrate the 

effects of a proposal, it can simply deem the requested response to be “not required”? 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The referenced BCUC IR was part of a series of questions into the operation of the proposed RDDA, 
with the series of question seeking clarity on the operation possibly due to a misunderstanding. The 
responses to the previous questions in the series (that is, IRs 35.1 and 35.2) provided clarity into the 
operation of the RDDA such that the requested numerical example was considered as not applicable 
or not required.   As noted in the responses to BCUC IRs 35.1 and 35.2 (which reference was provided 
in context of the statement), the proposed RDDA will not record variances between actual and 
forecast cost of service for future recovery or disbursement and so no numerical example of such 
could be provided.  
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Balances in the RDDA for future recovery will be approved by the Commission on a forecast basis, and 
a numerical example that illustrates this is shown in Table 9 of the Heating Rates Application at 
Exhibit B-1.  
 

 
13.3 BCOAPO would certainly benefit from provision of the requested response as it would 

add transparency, reduce costs, and potentially obviate the need for BCPIAC to provide 
its own numerical example(s) in submission – further lowering costs.  Please provide the 
requested example as BCPIAC does not view the response provided to 35.2 to be 
responsive to the request in 35.3.   

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The proposed RDDA does not operate in the manner in respect of which a numerical example was 
requested, and accordingly such numerical example cannot be provided. Please refer to the responses 
to BCOAPO IR 13.2 and to BCOAPO IR Series 12.0 for additional context.  
 
 
14.0 Reference: Exhibit B-13, IR2 24.4 and 24.6 and Exhibit B-15, BCOAPO IR2 6.1 
 

BCOAPO IR2 6.1 and the response are reproduced below: 
  
6.1 Please provide CE’s actual capital structure. 
 
RESPONSE: 
At the end of December 31, 2020 Creative Energy Vancouver is projecting a capital structure of 
60% debt and 40% equity. It is anticipated to be approximately 57% debt and 43% equity by the 
end of 2021. 
 
The responses to BCUC IR 24.4 and 24.6 indicate equity ratios of 60.14% and 62.95% 
respectively. 
 
14.1 Please explain why the equity ratios in response to BCUC IRs 24.4 and 24.6, 60.14% and 

62.95% respectively, are nowhere near 40% equity and 43% equity referred to in 
BCOAPO IR2 6.1. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The figures in the response to BCUC IRs 24.4 are not equity ratios, but are the costs of financing (both 
debt and equity). For greater clarity, there is no direct relationship between the cost of equity (or 
debt) as a proportion of carrying costs and the proportion of equity (or debt) to total ratebase. 
 
To illustrate with an example, assume a project with a ratebase of 100, consisting of 57.5% debt, and 
42.5% equity, with a Cost of Equity of 9.5%, and a Cost of Debt of 4%. With the above figures, Cost of 
Debt for a period would be 2.3 (100 x 57.5% x 4%), while Cost of Equity would be 4 (100 x 42.5% x 
9.5%), resulting in total carrying costs of 6.3. Now, in this period, Cost of Equity would equal 63% of 
total carrying costs – a figure that is entirely unrelated to the 42.5% weighting towards Equity to total 
ratebase. 

----
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